or,

c. Would result in such a concentration of institutional residential homes in the area in 
proximity to the site selected, such that the nature and character of the area would 
be substantially altered. A home that is located within a radius of one thousand two 
hundred feet (1,200’) of another existing institutional residential home shall meet the 
requirements for overconcentration of such homes that substantially alters the nature 
and character of the area.

4. All distance requirements shall be measured from the nearest point of the existing